

No. 15-2560

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

WIKIMEDIA FOUNDATION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Maryland at Baltimore

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

BENJAMIN C. MIZER

*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*

ROD J. ROSENSTEIN

*United States Attorney*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER

H. THOMAS BYRON III

CATHERINE H. DORSEY

MICHAEL SHIH

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7236*

*U.S. Department of Justice*

*950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW*

*Washington, DC 20530*

*(202) 514-3469*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statutory Background: The Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act and the 2008 Amendments.....	4
B. Factual Background: Upstream Collection Under Section 702.....	8
C. Proceedings Below .....	11
1. Plaintiffs' Complaint.....	11
2. The Government's Motion to Dismiss .....	14
a. Lee Declaration .....	16
b. Salzberg Declaration.....	18
3. The District Court's Decision.....	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	22
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	25
ARGUMENT .....	25
I. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO ALLEGE THAT THE UPSTREAM PROGRAM IS LIKELY TO INTERCEPT THEIR COMMUNICATIONS.....	25

- A. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege A “Certainly Impending” Injury Based On Interception, Copying, And Selector Review Of Their Internet Communications. ....28
  - 1. Plaintiffs Cannot Rely On Their Speculative Claim That The NSA Is Intercepting “Substantially All” International Text-Based Communications. ....29
  - 2. Wikimedia Has Not Plausibly Alleged That Its Communications Will Be Intercepted.....37
  - 3. Defendants’ Declarations Further Support The District Court’s Dismissal Of The Complaint. ....43
  - 4. Even If Some Of Their Communications Were Likely To Be Intercepted, Plaintiffs Failed To Allege A Cognizable Injury. ....45
- B. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged That Retention And Potential Analysis Of Their Communications Is A “Certainly Impending” Injury.....48
- II. Plaintiffs’ Arguments As To Why *Amnesty International* Is Inapplicable Are Wrong. .... 51
- III. The District Court Properly Rejected Plaintiffs’ Other Asserted Bases for Standing. .... 53
  - A. *Amnesty International* Forecloses Plaintiffs’ Argument That They Have Been Compelled to Take Measures To Avoid Surveillance. ....53
  - B. Plaintiffs Have Not Plausibly Alleged A First Amendment Violation. ....56
  - C. Wikimedia Had Not Plausibly Alleged Standing On Behalf Of Any Third Party.....56
- CONCLUSION ..... 57
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Adams v. Bain</i> , 697 F.2d 1213 (4th Cir. 1982).....	43
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	20, 25, 26
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	25
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International, USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	2, 15, 22, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31, 32, 35, 42, 49, 50, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57
<i>David v. Alphin</i> , 704 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>Doe v. Virginia Dep't of State Police</i> , 713 F.3d 745 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	56
<i>Freilich v. Upper Chesapeake Health, Inc.</i> , 313 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2002).....	57
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	56
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972) .....	56
<i>Lane v. Holder</i> , 703 F.3d 668 (4th Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>Obama v. Klayman</i> , 800 F.3d 559 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	32, 42
<i>SD3, LLC v. Black &amp; Decker (U.S.) Inc.</i> , 801 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	32, 33

<i>United States ex rel. Vuyyuru v. Jadhav</i> , 555 F.3d 337, 347-48 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	16
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church &amp; State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....	56
<i>Velasco v. Gov't of Indonesia</i> , 370 F.3d 392, 398 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	16

### Statutes:

Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act, 50 U.S.C. § 1801 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
50 U.S.C. § 1801(e).....	4
50 U.S.C. § 1801(f) .....	5
50 U.S.C. § 1801(f)(2) .....	6
50 U.S.C. § 1801(m) .....	40
50 U.S.C. § 1803(a).....	4
50 U.S.C. § 1804(a).....	4
50 U.S.C. § 1805 .....	4
50 U.S.C. § 1805(a)(2) .....	4
50 U.S.C. § 1803(a).....	4
50 U.S.C. § 1881(a).....	7, 40
50 U.S.C. § 1881(b) .....	7
50 U.S.C. § 1881(g).....	7
FISA Amendments Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-261, 122 Stat. 2436 .....	6
50 U.S.C. § 1881a.....	7, 31
50 U.S.C. § 1881a-1881g .....	6, 31
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(a) .....	7, 8
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(b).....	7, 8, 40
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(c)(1) .....	7
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(d).....	8
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(g).....	7
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(g)(1) .....	7
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(g)(2) .....	7
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(h).....	10
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(i).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	3

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000ee.....	9

### **Legislative Materials:**

H.R. Rep. 112-645 (2012).....	6
<i>Modernization of the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act: Hearing Before the S. Select Comm. on Intelligence, 110th Cong. (May 1, 2007)</i> .....	5, 6
S. Rep. No. 95-604 (1977).....	4
S. Rep. No. 95-701 (1978).....	5
S. Rep. No. 112-174 (2012).....	11

### **Other Authorities:**

<i>Liberty and Security in a Changing World: Report and Recommendations of the President's Review Group on Intelligence and Communications Technologies (Dec. 12, 2013)</i> .....	9, 11
Office of the Dir. of Nat'l Intelligence, <i>Statistical Transparency Report Regarding Use of National Security Authorities</i> (Apr. 22, 2015) .....	35, 36
Privacy and Civil Liberties Oversight Board, <i>Report on the Surveillance Program Operated Pursuant to Section 702 of the FISA</i> (July 2, 2014).....	8, 9, 10, 11, 36, 48, 49, 54, 55
